State of Cdifornia HIGHWAY FINANCIAL MATTERS

Business, Trangportation and Housing Agency Allocations for Supplementa Funds
Department of Trangportation Resolution: FA-00-06

Prepared By: CTCMeding:  January 17-18, 2001
Jm Nicholas

Program Manager, Agenda Item: 2.5e.

Programming

(916) 654-4013

Original Sgned By

W. J. EVANS, Deputy Director
Finance

January 5, 2001

ALLOCATION FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDS
FOR PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PROJECT

RESOLUTION FA-00-06

RECOMMENDATION

The Department recommends that the California Trangportation Commission approve the following Resolution.

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION

Resolved, that $5,589,000 be alocated from Budget Act Item 2660-301-0042, Budget Acts of 1995, 1998,
1999, and 2000 to provide additiona funds for the projects on the attached sheet.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

This resolution alocates $5,589,000 of additiond State and Federa funds for four (4) previoudy approved
projects listed below:

Origind Current Current Revised Tota
Vote/G11 Award Budget Allocation Budget Increase
Project Dist-Co-Rte Amount Amount Amount Revison Amount  Vote/Award

1 04-SCI-237  $1,142,000 $1,411,000 $1,411,000 $1,000,000 $2,411,000 111%V
2 05-MON-1  $2,513,000 $2,092,000 $2,892,000 $1,144,000 $4,036,000 93%A
3 07-LA-103 $868,000 $801,000 $1,001,000 $660,000 $1,661,000 107%A
4 07-LA-710 $18,335,000 ------------- $18,335,000 $2,785,000 $21,120,000 15%V



Supplementa Funds for Previoudy Voted Projects

January 17-18, 2001

Resolution FA-00-06 Agenda ltem 2.5e
Page 2
Project # EA
Allocation Amount PPNO State
Recipient Program Year Federal State State
County Location ltem # Current Federal Federal
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Prgm Codes Budget Additional Revised
Postmile Reason for Supplemental Funds Program Amount Allocation Total Amount
1
$1,000,000 In San Jose from Guadalupe River Bridge 438631
Department of to Zanker Road Overcrossing. (0418G)
Transportation Upgrade storm drain system and install a 1999/00
04N-SCL-237 pumping station. 301-0042 $416,739 $115,000 $531,739
10.3/12.9 301-0890 $993,767 $885,000 $1,878,767
Supplemental funds are needed for on- 20.20.075.613
going project. STIP-RIP $1,410,506 $1,000,000 $2,410,506
-~ MAPOWVEST -
S{\@rgk‘;wa %
] e
[ A ) ¥ 5
N sl BAN JOSE

)
P &
\ etk ¥ &
gre
: o N-W‘E;-a.
‘.

fa i, " g
5 o) e
X i w i

(& 1999 MapQuest.com, Inc.; € 1999 Navigation Technokbgiss

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION

This project isin Santa Clara County, in San Jose, from the Guadaupe River Bridge to Zanker Road
Overcrossing near Route 880. This project will congtruct drainage facilities and a pump station to
accommodate drainage due to improvements made to Routes 237 and 880.

FUNDING STATUS

This project was programmed with atotal estimated construction cost of $3,500,000. The Santa Clara Vdley
Transportation Authority (VTA) secured $2,500,000 of federa demonstration funds and $1,000,000 of
Regiond Improvement Plan (RIP) funds were included in the 1998 Adopted STIP for congtruction in the
1999/2000 Fiscal Year. In September 1999 the STIP project was voted for $1,142,000. In order to award
the contract, a Resolution G-12 allocation of $269,000 was made in January 2000 for atotal cost of
$1,411,000. In August 2000, VTA contributed an additiona $990,000 to pay for modifications to numerous
drainage systems. Thisrequest for $1,000,000, in RIP funds combined with the previous Department del egated
Resolution G-12 alocation, resultsin an increase of 111% over the vote amount for this contract.



Supplementa Funds for Previoudy Voted Projects January 17-18, 2001
Resolution FA-00-06 Agenda ltem 2.5e

Page 3

BACKGROUND

The purpose of the project is to upgrade the sorm drain system dong Route 237 and ingtal a pumping station.
The upgrade is needed to handle increased runoff from new construction on Routes 880 and 237. The project
islocated near the San Jose-Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant and the Zanker Road Landfill.

The project was designed by a consultant for VTA with funds contributed by the City of Milpitas.

REASON FOR INCREASE

During the excavation work for the pump station, an old landfill was discovered. Required tests of the materia
determined that there was enough lead in the landfill to require offste disposa of the materid. Because of the
contaminated materid, the Contractor modified the shoring plan for the pump station excavation and ultimately
had to remove a 5-foot layer of concrete that was discovered 25 feet below the ground line. The Contractor
a0 had to drill 6 wells around the perimeter of the pump plant to de-water the excavation to place the concrete
for the pump station. The Regiona Water Qudity Board alowed the Contractor to pump the water directly
into the Guada upe River, but these changes till resulted in a cost increase of $450,000.

Approximately 1260 meters of the drainage pipe had to be redesigned due to conflicts with utilities that were
not at the locations shown on the plans and a higher water table. The redesign requires additiona trenching and
excavation work as well as hauling excess trenching materid off thejob site. An additiond $550,000 is needed
to compensate the Contractor for this change.

FUNDING OPTIONS
OPTION A: Approve the Department’ s request for $1,000,000 in supplementa funds needed to proceed with
this project.

OPTION B: Deny thisrequest and direct the Department to ddliver the project within the current alocation.

Thereisno portion of work that can be diminated without compromising the integrity of the
drainage system. Denying this request would leave the ssorm water drainage system incgpable of
handling future storm water flows that could potentidly flood the freeway.

RECOMMENDED OPTION
The Department, Metropolitan Trangportation Commission and Valley Trangportation Authority recommend
OPTION A, as presented above for $1,000,000, to alow this project to be completed as originally scoped.




Supplementa Funds for Previoudy Voted Projects

January 17-18, 2001

Resolution FA-00-06 Agenda ltem 2.5e
Page 4
Project # EA
Allocation Amount PPNO State
Recipient Program Year Federal State State
County Location ltem # Current Federal Federal
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Prgm Codes Budget Additional Revised
Postmile Reason for Supplemental Funds Program Amount Allocation Total Amount
2 404301
$1,144,000 Near Lucia north of Limekiln Creek (0005P)
Department of Bridge. 1996/97
Transportation Construct sidehill viaduct. 301-0042 $331,600 $131,000 $462,600
Monterey 301-0890 $2,559,900 $1,013,000 $3,572,900
05N-Mon-1 Supplemental funds are needed for on- 20.20.201.130
34.5 KP going project. SHOPP $2,891,500 $1,144,000 $4,035,500
e, splRlast
\\Mqrced #gl

Los Banos

A,
Pacific Ocesn /

Project Location

@199 “einity Corp, GOT Atasogdero

El Paso c%‘ﬂnbles.(ll——

PROJECT LOCATION & DESCRIPTION

The project isin Monterey County, near Lucia, about 0.8 km north of Limekiln Creek Bridge at the area known

as“Rainrocks.” The project congtructed a 114-meter long, two-lane, sidehill viaduct.

FUNDING STATUS

The project was funded by a Resolution G-11 Mgor Damage Restoration alocation in June 1997 for
$2,513,000. In July 1997 the project was awarded for $2,091,500. An additional $800,000 Resolution G-11
alocation was made in February 1998 to ingtal a permanent screen over arock face above the viaduct to
prevent fdling rocks from endangering motorists and construction crews. This request of $1,144,000
represents an increase of 93% over the award amount for this contract.



Supplementa Funds for Previoudy Voted Projects January 17-18, 2001
Resolution FA-00-06 Agenda ltem 2.5e

Page 5

BACKGROUND

The viaduct replaced a cribwall that failed during winter sorms and closed a portion of the southbound lane.
The new structure is supported on piles. During congtruction of the viaduct the project was shut down due to
faling rocks from the rock face above the congtruction dte.

REASON FOR INCREASE

After the completion of construction, two outstanding clams were settled by a Board of Review for differing Ste
conditions during pile operations and for unanticipated caving of rock and soil materias. The agreement settles
al daimswith the Contractor for the estimated sum of $875,500 plusinterest and return of liquidated damages.
The estimates for interest and liquidated damages are $230,000 and $49,000, respectively for atotal estimated
settlement of $1,154,500. The remaining contingency baance in the project is $10,500 so $1,144,000 in
additiona fundsis needed to compensate the Contractor.

FUNDING OPTIONS
OPTION A: Approvethis request as presented above for $1,144,000 to alow the full settlement of al claims
on the contract.

OPTION B: Deny this request in which case the Contractor would need to pursue arbitration to recover any
cods for which they may be entitled.

Delaying payment may cause additiond interest to accrue and increase the fina cog.
RECOMMENDATION

The Department recommends that this request for $1,144,000, as presented in Option A above, be approved
to dlow this contract to be closed.




Supplementa Funds for Previoudy Voted Projects

January 17-18, 2001

Resolution FA-00-06 Agenda ltem 2.5e
Page 6
Project # EA
Allocation Amount PPNO State
Recipient Program Year Federal State State
County Location ltem # Current Federal Federal
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Prgm Codes Budget Additional Revised
Postmile Reason for Supplemental Funds Program Amount Allocation Total Amount
3
$660,000 In Long Beach south of West Willow 196101
Department of Street. (2300)
Transportation Environmental mitigation 1999/00
Los Angeles 301-0042 $76,000 $76,000
07S-LA-103 Supplemental funds are needed for on- 301-0890 $1,000,500 $584,000 $1,584,500
6.2 going project. 20.20.201.330 s s s
SHOPP 1,000,500 660,000 1,660,500
= MAPQVEST - [T L,
i W Caror &
| =
N E Sépulvéﬁ. & £
T S |
| ||I '--. E §“ r I‘-. |
I} L= _— o b ‘ -
I“,l:lll g o m ~ I.I::‘ f | f;‘ =7 L~
Ty 'III E = I 'I ﬁ_ h 1 JI[ I ]l
i E 1 !&I l5 L 1o —
i e & -|_ o .J-'j
ql- _E- o ] \'1. : h N
i ] T4 + RN B e SN
il If - 1 0 oy
y 4 R A
i ! i Pas N v
ol i ) JE LI— | = I{\\'\:L AT 1 ,
= o /(03 e s L S N
I ¥ £ S NNIAL N
| T N =
H 7N . . ﬁ 3
iI:I.' g PrOJect Location Loy 'I
7 - a iy
|III q R i .
By o I i b
08 I O —
'E CIt'-'-? CﬂaSt Hw j.i i = Lo
T
= ,—,'".'-r lw’rl" c f|ﬁ”i:c: et Hiw I
& 2000 Maplluast.com, Inc. G'Eﬂﬂﬂ Mawiqation Technobgies

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project isin Los Angeles County, in Long Beach, south of West Willow Street. The project will mitigate
hydrocarbon-impacted soil under the oversight of the California Regional Water Qudity Control Board

(RWQCB).

FUNDING STATUS

The project was programmed in the 2000 SHOPP for $868,000 for congtruction in the 1999/2000 Fisca
Year. InJune 2000 the project was voted for the programmed amount and awarded in August 2000 for
$801,000. The Department used its authority under Resolution G-12 to dlocate $200,000 of additiond funds
in December 2000 to fund de-watering efforts. This request of $660,000 represents an accumulative increase



Supplementa Funds for Previoudy Voted Projects January 17-18, 2001
Resolution FA-00-06 Agenda ltem 2.5e
Page 7

of 107% over the award amount for this contract.

BACKGROUND

The project will remove and dispose of contaminated soil from a 112-meter by 14-meter area that
encompasses an unlined sorm drain channel. The depths of removal vary between 4.5 meters and 6 meters
and the contaminated soil will be disposed of at a Class 11 landfill facility. The project islocated near the Port of
Los Angeles and numerous il refineriesin Wilmington. The congruction Site islocated just west of the
Termind Idand Freeway in a section between Pacific Coast Highway and West Willow Street that isto be
relinquished to the City of Long Beach.

As part of the relinquishment process, an initial Ste assessment and three Site investigation reports were
prepared. All reports showed soil contamination in the area, primarily petroleum hydrocarbons.

REASON FOR INCREASE

The contaminated materid that has been removed from the channel has had a higher water content then what
tegting indicated. The Class I landfill facility will only accept the materid if the high moisture content in the soil
can be decreased to an acceptable leve for fear that the water will react with other contaminants in the landfill.
Removing the moisture from the contaminated soil has resulted in a cost increase of $535,000.

The RWQCB is requiring that a permanent water bypass system be ingtdled to avoid winter flows through the
channd. The RWQCB is concerned that winter sorm water flows through the channd will drive contaminates
deeper into the soil and require further soil remova. This has resulted in a cost increase of $125,000.

FUNDING OPTIONS
OPTION A: Approve the Department’ s request for $660,000 in supplemental funds needed to proceed with
this project.

OPTION B: Deny thisrequest and direct the Department to deliver the project within the current aloceation.

The Department considered this option. As part of the relinquishment agreement with the City of
Long Beach, the Department is required to remove and dispose of the exigting contaminated soil.
Denid of this request could result in the hydrocarbons and heavy metas penetrating further into
the soil.

RECOMMENDED OPTION
The Department recommends OPTION A, as presented above for $660,000, to alow this project to be
completed as origindly scoped.




Supplementa Funds for Previoudy Voted Projects January 17-18, 2001

Wirgini &
CountrSlub

Resolution FA-00-06 Agenda ltem 2.5e
Page 8
Project # EA
Allocation Amount PPNO State
Recipient Program Year Federal State State
County Location ltem # Current Federal Federal
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Prgm Codes Budget Additional Revised
Postmile Reason for Supplemental Funds Program Amount Allocation Total Amount
4
$2,785,000 In Long Beach on Route 710 from Pacific 1384U1
Department of Coast Highway to the 405 Freeway. (0191M)
Transportation Rehabilitate roadway and upgrade 1999/00
Los Angeles guardrail. 301-0042 $2,103,000 $320,000 $2,423,000
07S-LA-710 301-0890 $16,232,000 $2,465,000 $18,697,000
6.8/9.7 Supplemental funds are needed to 20.20.201.120
award project. SHOPP $18,335,000 $2,785,000 $21,120,000
TRAFOVEST T 7 i i
= gf Y El Prasidio 5t e
'_-g g E Dominguaszt .g Diomin f\ % -
II.' ! I

uﬁ%haﬁ'nw

2 f ek b
2 i
incolilvillage|
;|

i : |
| T = W
Ii’|| | —é%%\ ™ T gy :
: ‘i\'el;y] ] 1 ‘ \\‘_I_ ﬁ T e . g
A= x fu] ar _gwg J v
2 ,:: \éi% 1] E%H_ng:$ \'\ ki ] | I"|_'_, o
|| N . . -
@P [— 1 Project Limits 1 2 |
Eoedinn LIIER EHEIL 42 b ’
o L] E illow St 5 oo, .
ARERL | imRiRy dMRN s XS ' I
2 5 __I = _Ag_ %___III-IMI:I_ISt = bl s ™ :'.
oy i JETE anRy B [ P
& E =i | b
%7 Fracifc Coast HW /‘h- T I= 1’5 st | [
_L:' ! A== .',M.E%H\?,J\—S;E Gdabt Hwr
4 ] I e E Bardislona P |
;ggwn:aa;guest.mm._l o S 1000 Nalvi:la_tli\:n:'| Tech nabqi_ssl -'-f:——%i i|§m“l 'lz 15‘Lf115f ~—H

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project isin Los Angeles County on Route 710 between the Pacific Coast Highway (Route 1) and Route
405. Thework involves pavement rehabilitation utilizing a Longer Life Asphat Concrete strategy, including
median and shoulder reconstruction, replacement of the median meta beam guard railing with concrete barrier,
congtruction of maintenance pull outs, and minor textured AC work at sdlected locations. The rehabilitation
drategy isto crack, seat and overlay the existing pavement with 9 inches of Longer Life Asphat Concrete (AC)
topped by an open graded rubberized AC wearing surface. The full structura section will be replaced at four
overcrossing locations to maintain standard vertica clearances.

FUNDING STATUS
The project was programmed in the 2000 SHOPP for $13,348,000 for congtruction in the 1999/2000 Fiscal

Year. The project was voted in July 2000 for $18,335,000. This request of $2,785,000 represents an
increase of 15% over the voted amount for this contract




Supplementa Funds for Previoudy Voted Projects January 17-18, 2001
Resolution FA-00-06 Agenda ltem 2.5e

Page 9

BACKGROUND

A project to rehabilitate Route 710 between Pacific Coast Highway (Route 1) and Long Beach Boulevard was
first proposed in October 1993. The origind scope of work at that time was rehabilitation of the Portland
Cement Concrete (PCC) pavement and widening of right shoulders from 8-foot to the standard 10-foot width
from Route 1 to Long Beach Boulevard. In March 1997, the original project and a median barrier upgrade
project were combined into one project with atotal estimated cost of $13,348,000.

In September 1998, the Department’ s Pavement Design Department proposed this project as apilot project for
Asphdt Concrete Longer Life Pavement (ACLLP). A committee composed of members from the Department,
the Univergity of Cdifornia- Berkeley, and the Asphdt Industry conferred on the overlay strategy,
congtructability and traffic handling for this pilot project. Because the ACLLP drategy has ahigher initid cogt,
the limits of the project were reduced and the eliminated work will be completed in a separate future contract.

REASON FOR INCREASE

The lowest Contractor’s bid for this project was substantialy higher than the Engineer’s Estimate. Analysis of
the bids indicate that the increase in cost is predominantly concentrated in traffic control, mobilization and
concrete barrier. The Traffic Control System item bid was approximately $1,450,000 higher than the
Engineer’s estimate; the Mobilization item was approximately $250,000 over; the Type 60W Concrete Barrier
item was approximately $775,000 higher; and the Type 60 Modified Concrete Barrier item was over by about
$310,000. Therewere three bids on the project. The difference between the low bid and the high bid was
approximately $1,350,000. The spread between the second and third highest bidder was less than $11,000.

This portion of the Long Beach Freaway serves asamagjor link for vehicles and truck traffic between the Port of
Long Beach and the entire Los Angeles area. The low bid Contractor Sated that traffic control restrictions for
the project was the primary reason for the higher than anticipated bid. Due to traffic handling requirements, the
concrete median barrier work will be done at night when traffic flows are much lighter and congtruction
equipment can be mobilized with lessimpact on the traveling public.

FUNDING OPTIONS
OPTION A: Approve this request as presented above for $2,785,000 to alow this project to be awarded and
expedited.

OPTION B: Deny thisrequest and direct the Department to rgject dl the bids and re-advertise the contract.

Anaysis of the current bids indicate that re-advertisng the project will not produce bids lower
than the current amount.

RECOMMENDED OPTION
The Department recommends that this request for $2,785,000, as presented in Option A above, be approved
to alow this project to be awarded to the lowest bidder.




